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Hilfe bei Stérungen

Stoérungen haben oft einfache Ursachen, die Sie mit Hil-

fe der folgenden Ubersicht selbst beheben kénnen. Im

Zweifelsfall oder bei hier nicht genannten Stérungen

wenden Sie sich bitte an den autorisierten Kunden-

dienst.

Nachlassende Saugleistung

Das Zubehor, der Saugschlauch oder die Saugrohre

sind verstopft.

® Die Verstopfung mit einem geeigneten Hilfsmittel
entfernen.

Der Filterbeutel ist voll

® Den Filterbeutel ersetzen.

Der Flachfaltenfilter ist verschmutzt.

® Den Flachfaltenfilter reinigen (siehe Kapitel
Filterkassette / Flachfaltenfilter reinigen).

Der Flachfaltenfilter ist beschadigt.

® Den Flachfaltenfilter ersetzen.

Technische Daten

Hinweis
Die Technischen Daten befinden sich auf dem Typen-
schild.

General notes
j Il Read these original operating instruc-

tions and the enclosed safety instruc-
tions before using the device for the first
time. Proceed accordingly.
Keep both books for future reference or for future own-
ers.

E

Intended use

Only use the device in private households.

In accordance with the descriptions and the safety infor-
mation in these operating instructions, the device is in-
tended for use as a wet and dry vacuum cleaner.

Cold ashes may only be vacuumed with suitable acces-
sories.

Protect the device from rain and do not store it outdoors.
Note

The manufacturer accepts no liability for possible dam-
age caused by improper use or incorrect operation.

Environmental protection

&y The packing materials can be recycled. Please
QKQ dispose of packaging in accordance with the en-
vironmental regulations.
Electrical and electronic appliances contain valu-
able, recyclable materials and often components
= SUch as batteries, rechargeable batteries or oil,
which - if handled or disposed of incorrectly - can
pose a potential threat to human health and the environ-
ment. However, these components are required for the
correct operation of the appliance. Appliances marked
by this symbol are not allowed to be disposed of togeth-
er with the household rubbish.

Notes on the content materials (REACH)
Current information on content materials can be found
at: www.kaercher.com/REACH

Accessories and spare parts

Only use original accessories and original spare parts.
They ensure that the appliance will run fault-free and
safely.

Information on accessories and spare parts can be
found at www.kaercher.com.

Scope of delivery

The scope of delivery for the appliance is shown on the
packaging. Check the contents for completeness when
unpacking. If any accessories are missing or in the
event of any shipping damage, please notify your deal-
er.

The warranty conditions issued by our relevant sales
company apply in all countries. We shall remedy possi-
ble malfunctions on your appliance within the warranty
period free of cost, provided that a material or manufac-
turing defect is the cause. In a warranty case, please
contact your dealer (with the purchase receipt) or the
next authorised customer service site.

(See overleaf for the address)

Description of the device

Depending on the model selected, there are differences
in the equipment. The specific equipment is described
on the device packaging.

For the illustrations, refer to the graphics page.
Illustration A

@ Suction hose connection

(2 Rotary switch

(®) Carrying handle

@ Parking position handle / accessory holder
(&) Filter box with unlocking button

(&) Cable hook

(7) Hose storage (both sides)

Storage area

(®) Container closure

Rating plate with technical data (e.g. container size)
@ Mains connection with mains plug
@ Parking position for floor nozzle
(i3 Accessory storage

Steering roller

(i) Filter bag

Flat pleated filter

(7)) Removable handle

Suction hose with connection piece
Suction tubes 2 x 0.5 m

@0) Crevice nozzle

@) Floor nozzle

Installing the steering rollers

1. Before initial startup, remove the contents from the
container and mount the steering rollers.
lllustration B
lllustration C
lllustration D

Note

For versions with stainless steel tubes, remove the pro-

tective cover before initial startup.
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Initial startup

Inserting the filter bag
1. Fully unfold the filter bag.
2. Attach the filter bag to the device connection and
press it on firmly.
lllustration E
3. Fit and lock the device head.
Illustration F
Note
We recommend using a filter bag to vacuum fine dust.

Installing the hose, pipes, floor nozzle
1. Connect the suction hose.
lllustration G
2. Connect the suction hose to the handle.
Illustration H
Note
For convenient vacuuming in confined spaces, the han-
dle can be removed, and the accessories plugged di-
rectly onto the suction hose.
To release the handle, the grey areas on both sides of
the handle must be pressed, and the handle pulled from
the hose.
3. Install the floor nozzle.
@ |[nstall the insert in the floor nozzle.
® Connect the floor nozzle to the suction pipes.
Illustration |

Starting up the device

1. Plug the mains plug into the socket.

lllustration J
2. Set the trigger into the desired position.

Illustration K

® Position "1 ON": The device is switched on.

® Position "0 OFF": The device is switched off.
Note
Limited for Switzerland only: The socket outlet shall on-
ly be used during operation in dry condition.

ATTENTION

Flat pleated filter missing

Device damage

Always work with the flat pleated filter inserted.

Note

Pay attention to the latest part numbers when purchas-
ing and installing filter bags and flat pleated filters.
Information on accessories and spare parts can be
found at www.kaercher.com.

Dry vacuuming

ATTENTION

Vacuuming cold ashes

Device damage

Only vacuum cold ash with an ash pre-separator.

ATTENTION

Defective or wet flat pleated filter

Device damage

Before initial startup, check the flat pleated filter for
damage and replace it if necessary.

Only vacuum with a dry flat pleated filter.

Note

Replace the filter bag in good time, as a filter bag that is
too full could be damaged. The fill degree of the filter
bag depends on the amount of dirt vacuumed. The filter

bag should be replaced more frequently when vacuum-
ing fine dust, sand, etc.

Wet vacuuming

ATTENTION

Wet vacuuming with a filter bag

Device damage

Do not use a filter bag when vacuuming wet.

ATTENTION

Operation with full container

When the container is full, a float switch closes the suc-
tion opening and the device runs at a higher speed.
Switch off the device immediately and empty the con-
tainer.

Note

If the device falls over, the float can also close. To make
the device capable of vacuuming again, set up the de-
vice, switch it off, wait 5 seconds and then switch it on
again.

Interrupting operation
1. Set the trigger to "0 OFF".
The device is switched off.
2. Variant 1: Place the handle of the suction hose in the
intermediate parking position.
lllustration L
Variant 2: Attach the floor nozzle in the parking po-
sition.
lllustration M

Ending operation

1. Set the trigger to "0 OFF".

The device is switched off.
2. Pull out the mains plug.
3. Remove the device head.

lllustration B
4. Empty the container.

lllustration N
5. Storage possibility:

Illustration U
Note
The suction hose can be wrapped around the device
head and attached to the device head with the help of
the hose collar.
6. Store the device in a dry and frost-proof room.

Care and service

General care instructions
® Clean the device and plastic accessory parts with a
commonly available plastic cleaner.
® Rinse the container and accessories with water, as
necessary, and dry them before further use.

Clean the filter box / flat pleated filter

1. Unlock the filter box and fold it out.
lllustration O

2. Remove the filter box.
Illustration P

3. Empty the filter box into a waste container. In the
case of heavy soiling, tap the filter box against the
edge of the waste container. The flat pleated filter
does not have to be removed from the filter box.
lllustration Q

If necessary, clean the flat pleated filter separately.

4. Todo this, remove the flat pleated filter from the filter
box.
lllustration R

8 English



5. Clean the flat pleated filter under running water. Do
not rub or brush off.
lllustration S
6. Allow the flat pleated filter to dry completely before
reusing.
lllustration T
Note
We recommend cleaning the flat pleated filter after each
use.

Troubleshooting guide

Malfunctions often have simple causes that you can

remedy yourself using the following overview. When in

doubt, or in the case of malfunctions not mentioned

here, please contact your authorised Customer Service.

Declining suction performance

Accessories, the suction hose or the suction tubes are

clogged.

® Remove the clog with a suitable aid.

The filter bag is full

® Replace the filter bag.

The flat pleated filter is dirty.

® Clean the flat pleated filter (see Chapter Clean the
filter box / flat pleated filter).

The flat pleated filter is damaged.

® Replace the flat pleated filter.

Technical data

Note
The technical data can be found on the type plate.

Remarques générales
Veuillez lire le présent le manuel d'ins-
A |||| tructions original et les consignes de sé-

curité jointes avant la premiére
utilisation de I'appareil. Suivez ces instructions.
Conservez les deux manuels pour une utilisation ulté-

rieure ou pour le propriétaire suivant.

Utilisation conforme

Utiliser I'appareil uniguement pour un usage ménager
privé.

L’appareil est destiné a étre utilisé comme aspirateur
d’humidité et de poussieres conformément aux descrip-
tions données dans le présent manuel d’utilisation et
aux consignes de sécurité.

Les cendres froides ne peuvent étre aspirées qu’avec
des accessoires appropriés.

Protéger I'appareil de la pluie et ne pas le stocker a I'ex-
térieur.

Remarque

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour des dom-
mages éventuels provoqués par une utilisation non-
conforme ou une mauvaise commande.

Protection de I'environnement

&y Les matériaux d'emballage sont recyclables.
QKQ Veuillez éliminer les emballages dans le respect
de I'environnement.
Les appareils électriques et électroniques
contiennent des matériaux précieux recyclables
= €t sOuvent des composants tels que des piles,
batteries ou de I'huile représentant un danger po-
tentiel pour la santé humaine et l'environnement, s'ils ne
sont pas manipulés ou éliminés correctement. Ces
composants sont cependant nécessaires pour le fonc-
tionnement correct de I'appareil. Les appareils marqués

Frangais

par ce symbole ne doivent pas étre jetés dans les or-
dures ménageéres.

Remarques concernant les matiéres composantes
(REACH)

Les informations actuelles concernant les matiéres
composantes sont disponibles sous : www.kaer-
cher.com/REACH

Accessoires et piéces de rechange

Utiliser exclusivement des accessoires et pieces de re-
change originaux. Ceux-ci garantissent le fonctionne-
ment sUr et sans défaut de votre appareil.

Des informations sur les accessoires et pieces de re-
change sont disponibles sur le site Internet www.kaer-
cher.com.

Etendue de livraison

L’étendue de livraison de I'appareil est illustrée sur I'em-
ballage. Lors du déballage, vérifiez que le contenu de la
livraison est complet. Si un accessoire manque ou en
cas de dommage dd au transport, veuillez informer
votre distributeur.

Les conditions de garantie publiées par notre société
commerciale compétente s'appliquent dans chaque
pays. Nous remédions gratuitement aux défauts pos-
sibles sur votre appareil dans la durée de garantie dans
la mesure ou la cause du défaut est un vice de matériau
ou de fabrication. En cas de garantie, veuillez vous
adresser a votre distributeur ou au point de service
aprés-vente autorisé le plus proche avec la facture
d'achat.

(Voir I'adresse au dos)

Description de I'appareil

Selon le modele choisi, il existe des différences d’équi-
pement. L’équipement spécifique est décrit sur 'embal-
lage de 'appareil.

Pour les figures, voir la page des graphiques.
lllustration A

@ Raccord de tuyau d'aspiration
(@) Commutateur rotatif
(®) Poignée de transport

@ Poignée de position de stationnement/logement
pour accessoires

@ Cassette filtrante avec touche de déverrouillage
(&) Crochet de cable

@ Rangement pour flexible (des deux cotés)
Surface de dépose

@ Fermeture du réservoir

Plaque signalétique avec caractéristiques tech-
niques (p. ex. taille du réservoir)

@ Cable d'alimentation électrique avec fiche secteur
@ Buse pour sol en position de stationnement

@ Logement pour les accessoires

Roue directionnelle

(%) Sacs filtrants
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3. Tyhjenna suodatinkasetti roskakoriin. Jos se on erit-
tain likainen, kopistele suodatinkasettia roskakorin
reunaa vasten. Laakasuodatinta ei tule poistaa suo-
datinkasetista.

Kuva Q

Puhdista tarvittaessa laakasuodatin erikseen.

4. Poista talldin laakasuodatin suodatinkasetista.

Kuva R

Puhdista laakasuodatin juoksevan veden alla. Ala

hankaa tai harjaa.

Kuva S

Anna laakasuodattimen kuivua kokonaan ennen

kuin kaytat sitéa uudelleen.

Kuva T

Huomautus

Suosittelemme, ettd puhdistat laakasuodattimen jokai-

sen kéyttdkerran jélkeen.

Ohjeet hairiotilanteissa

Hairidilla on usein yksinkertaisia syita, jotka voit itse

poistaa seuraavan yleiskatsauksen avulla. Ota yhteys

valtuutettuun asiakaspalveluun epéaselvissa tapauksis-

sa tai jos hairidita ei ole tdssa mainittu.

Imutehon heikkeneminen

Lisavarusteet, imuletku tai imuputket ovat tukossa.

® Poista tukos soveltuvalla apuvalineella.

Suodatinpussi on tdynna

® Vaihda suodatinpussi.

Laakasuodatin on likainen.

® Puhdista laakasuodatin (katso luku Suodatinkase-
tin/laakasuodattimen puhdistaminen).

Laakasuodatin on vaurioitunut.

® Vaihda laakasuodatin.

Tekniset tiedot

Huomautus
Tekniset tiedot 16ytyvét tyyppikilvesta.

levikég utTOdEIEIG
Mpiv a1mé TNV TTPWTN XPAON TNG
A |||| OUOKEUNG, d1aBAacTE QUTEG TIG YVAOIEG

odnyieg xprAong kabwg Kai Tig
ouvodeuTIkEG uTTOdEIEIG ao@aleiag. E@appdleTe auTég
TIG 0dnyiEg.
DuAGETE Ta dUO BIBAIOPAKIA yIa HETAYEVETTEPN XPHON 1
yla TOV £TTOUEVO IBIOKTATN.

MpoBAemépevn xpRon

XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TN CUCKEUN QTTOKAEIOTIKA yia TNV
IBIWTIKA 0OG KATOIKIa.

H ouokeur| TTpoopideTal yia Xprian 6Tiwg Treplypa@eTal
aTIG TTapoUoEeG 0dnyieg XPong Kai TIG UTTOdEIEEIG
ao@aAeiag wg NAEKTPIKR okOUTTa ENPAG Kal UYPAG
avappéenong.

O1 oT1aXTEG PTTOPOUV Va ATTOPPOPOUVTAl HOVO UE TA
KaTdAANAa §apTApara.

MpooTatéyTe TN GUOKEUN aTTé BPOXH Kal ynv TNV
aTroBNKEUOETE OE EGWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG.

Ymodeién

O karaokeuaaTig Oev eUBUVETal yia eVOEXOUEVES (NUIES,
mou o@eiAovrail o€ un evoedelyuévn xpnon f oe AdBog
XEIPIOUO.

MpooTtacia Tou TrepIBAAAOVTOG

&y Ta UNIKG ouoKeuaoiag ival avaKuKAWGIUA.
Q.@ ATTOPPITITETE TIG CUOKEUQTTEG PE TTEPIBAANNOVTIKA
0pB6 TpoTIO0.

o

[

OI NAEKTPIKEG Kal NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUEG

TTEPIEXOUV TTOAUTINO OVAKUKAWOIUA UAIKG Kal,
mmm  OUXVG, ECOPTAHATA OTTWG UTTATAPIEG OTTAEG,

eTTavapopTIgoueveg A Addia, Ta oTToia o€
TEPITTTWAON AavBaouévng Xpriong r ammoppiwng
uTTopoUV va Béoouv o€ KivOuvo Tnv avBpwTrivn uyeia
Kal To TePIBAAAov. QOoTO00, AUTG TAl CUCTATIKG gival
aTmapaiTNTa Yia TN owoTr AgiToupyia TG ouokeung. Ol
OUOKEUEG TTOU @EPOUV auTO To OUBOAO dev ETTITPETTETAI
Va aTToPPITITOVTal Madi ME TO OIKIOKA OTTOPPiMpaTa.
Ymodei§eig oxeTikd pe ouoTtarikd (REACH)
Evnuepwpéveg TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA PE TO CUCTATIKA
eival diaBéoiyeg atn dielBuvon: www.kaercher.com/
REACH

MapeAkdpeva Kal avTaAAOKTIKA

XpnoIYOTIOIEITE HOVO YVATIa TTAPEAKOPEVA Kal YVATIa
avTaAAGKTIKG, KABWG QUTE EyyUuwVTal TNV aCPaAn Kai
aTPAOKOTITN AEITOUPYIa TNG CUOKEUNG.

MAnpo@opieg OXETIKG PE TO TTAPEAKOUEVA Kal TO
avTaAAakTIkG Ba Bpeite aTn dielBuvon
www.kaercher.com.

MapadoTéog e§OTTAIONOG

O Trapadotéog EOTTAICUOG TNG GUOKEUNG OTTEIKOVIETAl
€TMAvVW OTn cuokeuaaoia. Katd Tnv agaipeon atmo
ouoKkeuaaia EAEYETE TNV TTANPOTNTA TWV TTEPIEXOUEVWIV.
Y& TEPITITWON TTOU AgiTTouV TTapeAKOUEVA 1) £XOUV
TIPOKANBET {NUIEG KOTA TN PETAPOPA, EVNUEPWOTE TOV
TTpounBeuTA 0OG.

Eyyunon
>€ KGO XWpa IoXUouV ol 6pol eyyunang ol OTroiol
ekdidovTal atrd TNV apuddia eTaipeia SIavVOunRg Pag.
Tuxov BAGBeg oTn cuokeur) oag £mdlopOwvovTal atréd
€MAG XwPIG Xpéwan eviog TNG TTpoBeapiag eyyunong,
£@O0o0V opeilovTal o€ GPAAPa UNIKOU i KOTOOKEUNG. Z€
TIEPITITWAON €yyUnong atmeubuvBeite oTov TTpounBeuTh
0ag ) To TTANCIE0TEPO £E0UCIODOTNHEVO TUAN
€EUTTNPETNONG TTEATWY, TTPOCKOWI{OVTAg TO
TTOPACTATIKO TNG AyopdG.
(y1a dieuBuvaoelg BAETTE TNV TTiIow oeAida)

Meprypagr OUCKEUAG

AvaAoya Pe TO ETTIAEYUEVO HOVTEAO, UTTAPYXOUV BIAPOPES
oTov e§0TTAITPO. O €18IKOG EEOTTAICHOG TTEPIYPAPETAl
OTN CUOKEUAOIO TNG OUOKEUNG.

MNa eikdéveg deite TN oeAida dlaypapudTwy.

Eikéva A

@ 20vdeon eAaaTikoU GwARvVa avappoé@nong
@ Mep1oTPOPIKEG BIAKOTITNG

®) Napr peTagopdg

@ Napn 6éong oT1dBueuong / utrodoxr agecoudp
@ Kaoéta @iATpou pe koupTri atreAeuBépwang
® zmpiypa kaAwdiou

@ ATT0BrKeUan €UKAUTITOU CWARVa (Kal oTig 500
TIAEUPEG)

Emidveia améBeong
(®) Kamaki doxeiou

Mvakida TUTTOU pE TEXVIKG dedopéva (TT.X. HEyeBog
doxeiou)
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@ Aywyog ouvdeong dikTUou pe BUopa dikTUou
@ Akpo@puaio datrédou Béang oTdbueuong
@ YTodoxn eapTnuaTWyY

0dnydg IpdvTa

(@5 ZaxoUha pikTpou

AETITO TITUXWTS GIATPO

(@ Amoomipevn AaBn

ZWwAAvVag avappdPnong PE CUVIETAPA
ZwAnveg avappopnong 2 x 0,5 m
AKpPOPUTIO APV

@1 Axpo@ioio daTmédou

TotmroBéTnon TpoxaAiwv
KafodRynong

Mpiv atmd TNV TTPWTN XPNAON, APaIPECTE TA
TTEPIEXOUEVA ATTO TO DOXEIO KAl TOTTOBETATTE TIG
TpoxaAieg kaBodrynong.

Eikéva B

Eikéva C

Eikéva D

Ymédei§n

la ekd60oeis ue owAnves amé avoéeidwro aradAi,
aQaIpETTE TO TTPOOTATEUTIKO KATTAKI TTPIV TO
XPNOIUOTTOINOETE yIA TTPWTN QOPQ.

Oéon o€ AsiToupyia

TomoBéTnon cakoUAag @iATpou
ZedITTAWOTE EVIEAWG TN COKOUAA QiATpOU.
TotroBeTAOTE TN GaKoUAa PiATpou 0T GUVdEDN TNG
OUOKEUNG KaI TTIECTE TN OTOBEPQ.

Eikéva E

ToTToBeTAOTE KOl AOPAANIGTE TNV KEQPAAR) CUCKEURAG.
Eikéva F

Ymédeién

2ag¢ ouvioTOUUE va XPnOIUOTTOINCETE uia OakoUuAa
@iATpoU yIa va kabapioete TN ATt okovn.

-

N =

w

ZuvapuoAoynon Prek e5d@oug, cwAnva,
EUKAPTITOU CWARVa
ZUVvOEOTE TOV EUKAMTITO WAV avappdenang.
Eikéva G
2uvd£oTE TOV EUKAUTITO CWARVa avappopnong He
N X€IPOAaBn.
Eikéva H
Ymodeign
Ta BoAikn avappdenon o€ TEPIoPIOUEVOUS XWPOUS, N
Aafn pmropei va aaipebei kai Ta e§apriuara va
ouvdeBouv areuBeiag aTov owAriva avappoenong.
Ta va arreAsuBepwaerte 1n AaBn, mETTE TIS YKPI TTEPIOXES
Kai o1ig 0Uo TAeUupés TS AaPric kai paBnére T AapBn
aré Tov EUKQUTITO owAnva.
3. TomoBeTAoTE TO AKPOPUGTIO dATTESOU.
® ToTroBeTAOTE TO €VOETO OTO AKPOPUOIO SATTESOU.
® >uvdEOTE TO aKPOPUATIo dATTEDOU UE TOUG
OWARVEG avappoPnong.
Eikova |

-

N

Evepyotoinon Tng cuokeung
1. ZuvdéaTe TO QIG PEUPATOG OTNV TTPIla.
Eikéva J

2. PuBpioTe TOV dIOKAOTITN GUOKEURG OTNV ETMIBUPNTA
Béon.
Eikéva K
® Oéon “1 ON”: H guokeun evepyoTrolgital.
® O¢éon “0 OFF”: H guokeur| atrevepyoTrolgital.

NPOZOXH

Aceitrel To emiTTeES0 TTUXWTO PiATPO

Znuiég OTn OUOKEUN

Na epyddeore mavra pe 1o emimedo mruxwro @iAtpo.
Ymédeién

Kara tnv ayopd Kai Tnv EyKaraoTacn 0akoUAwv @iAToou
Kal ETITESWY TTTUXWTWVY QIATOWV, WOTE TTPOTOXN
OTOUS TPEXOVTES apIBUOUS aVTAAAQKTIKWV.
TTAnpogopics OXETIKG e Ta TTAPEAKOUEVA Kal Ta
avraAAakTiké 6a Bpeite oTnv Tormobeoia
www.kaercher.com.

Snpn avappéenon
NMPOXOXH
Amoppo@nan oTaxTwv
ZnuIES oTn OUOKEUN
lMpayuaroroiriote avappdenan oTaxTnNg Hovo le
mPOdIaXWPIOTH TEPPAG.
MPOXOXH

EAQrTwuariko 1 uypo emimmedo mruxwro piATpo
Znuiég oTn OUOKEUN

lpiv Tn Béan oe Asitoupyia, eAEyETe TO ETTITTED TTTUXWTO
@iATpO yia {nuIG ka1 avTIKaTaoTAOTE TO Qv Eival
armrapairnTo.

lMpayuarormoiiote avappoenaon Uévo ue aTeyvo emimedo
TTTUXWTO QIATPO.

Ymodeién

AVTIKaTaoTioTe Tov 0GKOo QiATpoU eykaipws, KaBWS
uTTOPEi va utTooTEl {NuiG 0 0GKoS YIATPOU TTOU Eival TTOAU
yeuarog. O Babuds mAnpwaong 1ng oakoUAag @iAtpou
géaprdrar ard Toug PUTTOUS TTOU avappogwvral. Edv
TTPOKEITAI yia AETTTH OKOVN, GUUO K.ATT. N oakoUAa
@iATpou mpétrel va avrikabioTarar ouxvoTepa.

Yypr} avappéenon

NMPOZOXH

Yypr avappoenon ue odko @iAtpou

Znuiég oTn OUOKEUN

Mnv xpnoiuorroleite cakoUAa @iATpou o€ uypn
avappoenon.

MPOZOXH

Aciroupyia pe mApeg doxeio

Edv 10 doxe¢io ival yeudaro, o mAwrnpag kAgiver 1o
advolyua avappdpnong Kai n GUOKEUN AEITOUpYEi ue
auénuévo apiBud oTpoPwv.

ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE QUEOWS T OUOKEUN Kal ad€EIGOTE TO
doxeio.

Ymédeién

Edv n ouokeun méoel mavw, o mAwTHPag UTopEi emions
va kAgioel. Na va kavere {ava n ouokeun
armoppoPnTIKy, PUBUICTE T OUCKEUI), ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE
T, TTEPILEVETE 5 OEUTEPOAETITA KAl UETA EVEQLYOTTOINOTE
v éava.

AlakoTrr) AsiToupyiag

1. PuBpioTe TOV d10KAOTITN OUOKEURG oTo "0 OFF".
H ouokeur| atrevepyoTroigital.
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2. MapaAiayn 1: TorroBetAoTE TN AABr TOU CWARVA
avappdéenong otnv evdidueon Béon oTdBueguong.
Eikéva L
MapaAAayn 2: KpepdoTe 10 akpo@Uaoio datrédou an
B6éon oTdBueuong.

Eikéva M

TepuaTiopog Aseitoupyiag
1. PuBpioTe Tov diakéTITN cuokeung oTo "0 OFF".
H ouokeun amevepyoTtrolgital.
2. ATTooUuVO£OTE TO PEUMATOAATTTN.
3. A@aip£oTe TNV KEQAAN TNG CUOKEUNG.
Eikéva B
4. AdeidoTe TO doyeio.
Eikéva N
5. Emhoyn amobrikeuong:
Eikéva U
Ymodeién
O owAnvag avappdenong urropei va TuAixtei yopw amod
TNV KEQAAI TNG GUOKEUNS KAl va OTEPEWOE TNV KEQAAN
NG OUOKEUNG pe Tn Bonbeia Tou koAdpou Tou owAnva.
6. DuAagTe TN oUCKEUN O€ ENPS XWPO TToU
TTPOOTATEUETAI ATTO TOV TTAYETO.

®povTida Kal cuvTAPNON

03dnyigg YEVIKNAG @ppovTidag
® KabBapioTe Tn ouokeur Kai Ta BondnTika eEapTApATA
a6 ouvOETIKO UAIKO e KaBApIOTIKG yIa OUVOETIKG
UAIKG TOU guTTOpIOU.
® Edv xpeiaoTei, EETAUVETE TO dOXEIO KaI Ta
€€opTANATA PE VEPO KOI OTEYVWOTE TA TIPIV TA
XPNOIUOTTOINOETE avd.

KaBapiopu6g kaoétag @iAtpou / emitredou
TITUXWTOU QiATpOU

1. ZeKAEIBWOTE TNV KACETA PIATPOU KOl DITTAWOTE TNV.
Eikéva O

2. A@aipéoTe TNV KACGETA QIATPOU.
Eikéva P

3. AdeidoTe TNV KaoETa QiATpou o€ KAdo
aTopPIYPATWY. ZE TTEPITITWON PEYEANG BpwHIdg,
XTUTTAOTE TNV KAo£Ta GIATPOU OTNV AKpn Tou Kadou
amoppiypdTwy. To emriTedo TTUXwTS GIATPO BV
XPEIGeTal va a@aipeBei aTTd TNV KAGETA PIATPOU.
Eikéva Q

Edv cival atrapaitnTo, kaBapioTe 10 £TMITTESO TITUXWTO

@iATpO EEXWPIOTA.

4. Ta va 1o KAVETE auTd, aQAIPETTE TO ETTITTEDO
TITUXWTO QIATPO aTTO TNV KAGETA PIATPOU.
Eikéva R

5. KoBapioTe 10 £TMiTIESO TITUXWTO QIATPO UE
TpEXOUpEVO VEPS. Mnv TPIRETE.
Eikéva S

6. AQnOoTE TO £TTITTEDO TITUXWTO QIATPO VA OTEYVWOEI
EVTEAWG TTPIV TO §aVOXPNOIMOTIOIAOETE.
Eikéva T

Ymédeién

ZuvigToUue va kabapilete 10 emiTedo TTUXWTO YIATPO

LETG amTé KGO xpnon.

AvTipetwrion BAaBwv

O1 BAGBeg opeilovTal ouxvd o€ AOAPAVTEG QITIEG, TIG
OTTOIEG PTTOPEITE VO AVTINETWTTIOETE HOVOI OOG PE TN
BoriBeia Tou TTOPAKATW TTVAKA. Z€ TTEPITITWON
ap@iBoAiag ) og TrepiTTTwon BAGRNG TTou dev
avaypdageTal EdW PTTOPEITE VO aTrEUBUVEDTE OE
egouaiodoTnuévo katdaTtnua.

Meiwon 10x00g avappopnong

Ta agegoudp, 0 EUKAPTITOG CWARVAG avappdenaong r ol

OWAAVEG avappdPNoNg £XOUV UTTAOKAPIOTEI.

® Mg éva katdAAnAo BorBnua agaipéaTe TIg
akaBapoieg.

H cakoUAa @iATpou eivar yepdTn

® AVTIKOTAOTAOTE TN GAKOUAQ QIATPOU.

To emriredo TITUXWTS QIATPO €ival BPWHIKO.

® KabBapioTe 10 €TTITTESO TITUXWTS PIATPO (BA.
Ke@aAalo KabBapiopuds kaoétag giAtpou / emiredou
TTTUXWTOU QiATPOU).

To eTiTred0 TITUXWTO PIATPO EiVal KATEGTPAUMEVO.

® AVTIKATAOTAOTE TO ETTITTESO TITUXWTO PIATPO.

TeXVIKA XOPOKTNPIOTIKA

Ymédeién
Ta texvika dedouéva Bpiokovral aTnv mvakida TUmou.

Genel uyarilar

Cihazi ilk defa kullanmadan énce orijinal
isletim kilavuzunu ve ekli glivenlik bilgi-
lerini okuyun. Bu bilgilere gére hareket

Her iki kilavuzu daha sonra kullanmak igin ve sizden
sonraki kullanici icin saklayin.

Amaca uygun kullanim

Cihazi sadece evde kullanin.

Cihaz bu kullanma talimatinda belirtilen agiklamalara ve
glivenlik bilgilerine uygun olarak islak ve kuru elektrik
sUipurgesi olarak kullaniimak Uzere tasarlanmistir.
Soguk kil, sadece uygun aksesuarlarla vakumlanabilir.
Cihazi yagmurdan koruyun ve dis ortamlarda depola-
mayin.

Not

Uretici, belirtilen ihtiyaca uygun olmayan veya yanlis
kullanimi sonucu olusan olasi hasarlardan sorumiu de-
gildir.

Cevre koruma

&y Ambalaj malzemeleri geri donustirtlebilir. Liitfen

Q.@ ambalajlari gevreye zarar vermeden tasfiye edin.

Elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlar, degerli ve geri d6-

nusturilebilir malzemelerin yani sira yanls kulla-
=mm N1iMasi veya yanlig imha edilmesi durumunda

insan sagligi ve gevre icin potansiyel tehlike teskil
edebilecek piller, akller veya yaglar igerebilir. Ancak ci-
hazin usulline uygun sekilde galistirlmasi icin bu parga-
lar gereklidir. Bu sembol ile isaretlenen cihazlar evsel
atik ile birlikte imha edilmemelidir.

igindekiler hakkinda uyarilar (REACH)
Igindekiler hakkinda ayrintil bilgileri bulabileceginiz ad-
res: www.kaercher.com/REACH

Aksesuarlar ve yedek pargalar

Sadece orijinal aksesuarlar ve orijinal yedek pargalar

kullanin. Bu pargalar cihazin glvenli ve arizasiz ¢alis-
masini saglar.

Aksesuar ve yedek parcalara iligkin bilgiler i¢in adres:
www.kaercher.com.

Teslimat kapsami

Cihazinizin teslimat kapsami ambalaji Gizerinde goste-
rilmigtir. Ambalaj agildiginda icindeki pargalarda eksiklik
olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Aksesuarlarin eksik olmasi
durumunda ya da nakliye hasarlarinda yetkili saticinizi
bilgilendirin.
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THANK YOU!

MERCI! DANKE! iGRACIAS!

) Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt und profitieren Sie von vielen Vorteilen.
Register your product and benefit from many advantages.
Enregistrez votre produit et bénéficier de nombreux avantages.

Registre su producto y aproveche de muchas ventajas.

www.kaercher.com/welcome W % % % %

) Bewerten Sie Ihr Produkt und sagen Sie uns Ihre Meinung.
Rate your product and tell us your opinion.
Evaluer votre produit et dites-nous votre opinion.

Resenre su producto y diganos su opinion.

www.kaercher.com/dealersearch

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28-40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Tel.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
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